
BOARD OF SUPERVISORS AG.ENDA ITEM REPORT 
CONTRACTS/AWARDS/GRANTS 

OAward @Contract OGrant Requested Board ·Meeting Date: 6/4/19 -------------
* = Mandatory, information must be provided or Procurement Director Award D 

*ContractorNendor Name/Grantor (OBA): 
Cellco Partnership dba Verizon Wireless 

*Project Title/Description: 
Verizon Wireless Services, Equipment and Accessories 

*Purpose: 
Amendment to Contract: Master Agreement No. MA-P0-16-257, Amendment No. 1. This amendment extends the 
termination date to 12/31/19 to allow the State of Arizona time to re-solicit for this service. No additional funds are 
required at this time. Administering Department: Sheriffs Department. 

*Procurement Method: 
Pursuant to Pima County Procurement Code 11.24.010, Cooperative Procurement Authorized, on April 5, 2016, the 
Board of Supervisors approved an award of contract for an initial term of three (3) years in an amount not-to-exceed 
$3,750,000.00. 

PRCUID: 209291 

Attachment: Contract Amendment No. 1. 

*Program Goals/Predicted Outcomes: 
To provide Pima County Sheriff's Department (PCSD) with wireless services and devices necessary to conduct business. 

*Public Benefit: 
Pima County Sheriffs Department employees will have wireless devices available in order to assist with their job 
functions and communications with the public in a safe, efficient and cost-effective manner. 

*Metrics Available to Measure Performance: 
PCSD will monitor Verizon's compliance to the contract. 

*Retroactive: 
No 

~~Tu: UJ(3 

Vfe-~: c.1 

rc"s; Co 

Revised 5/2018 Page 1 of 2 



contract t AWard 1ntotmat1on 
Document Type: Oep~rt0'.l$1'l:t Qpdl): ..,.....,,.,.,...,..._ ___ contract N'tmiber(l\e,, 1-5·12.31: ...,.....,_...,..___,.,...-_,,_,..,...__ 
Effective;D~te: Termination Dater Prior Contract,Number(Synergen/CMS): ------

CJ E~Pf'JtOlt Amou~t: .$* 0 Revanu~rAmount: $ -.:....---__,.,.;..---.....__.-.,.:. 

"'Funding Source(s) required: 

Funding ft:omG~neral ·Fund? OYes CD No If Yes:.$ ;...;;;;;..;.---'----........------"----.. ....... 

¢qntr~ct is (ulJy or p1:1rtlaJly turige~wito F~d(l!,r~J F'yngs~ D Yes D No 
If YeJ, ltfth• Q()ntr,,cttQ a ye11~or oraqbr•phi1,nJ?: 
Were insurance:oriodemnitY'clauses moqifred?' 

If ¥es; attaah .:RlsK's>rippfoVJ# 

VeridQri~:ll9iog ~.$~01,r S~c;µrft1 NuJ'tlPfJr? 
If Yes, attach the required form per Admlnlstrativ& Procedure 22-73. 

Am@ndmeatl Revls$d Award.h1forma1b>t\ 
Document Type: MA pepartmentCode: PO ContractNumber (l.e,;:1'5-123): ._ta_. ··_25 ...... 7 ........ · ___ _ 

Am~mdrllent No,: 1 AMS Vet:$iQfrNoX.9. --------------
.·Effective.Date: 711119. Ne'o/Te.rrnirtaJ.lqn ~a.te: ...... 121-· 3=) ..... /1..;,.;.ij __ . __ ....._ ____ _ 

~rior Cqntr~cf No; .. ($,ynergentCM$):::~-------
0 Exr,et1$1.H:>t () RevE:tnue 

I$ there: rev~nue included?, 

OJncrease 0Dect:eas;e AmounfThis Amendment:. $ o.oo 
_..;_..;...._.......;.;...--'--_;,;;_---'-----"--""'"'"'--"'-.;.....· 

C)Ye,s' $N.q lfY:t$$:, __.;.....__ ________ ..... 

*Funding S.ource('s)'.; requlrod: NIA 

Fundlng;rrom G,·eneraf Fund? QYe,~ QNo % -,....,..--..,,...,.....----
orant/Amettdcnruit.fitformation (fQr grants acceptance and ,awards) o Awei'rd OAmenament 
Document ryp~: Departrne.nf CctcJe,·; Gtant Nurnber (i.'e., 15-1~3)~ --------------
E:ffa,cuve oaJe: T.ermlhatiori. D~f~: Amendment Nutnber; ---------· _......,._..,. ·----0 M~tch.Arnourt.t $, ,___ __ ___,_ ____ _..,.._.,...,..._,.._ p Reve11.u~:Amount $ 

•it.i Fon~ing $qu.rqtl(~).·t~q1,fittt1: 

*l\llat~h fun~Jing frQrp G<ineraf Fu"~I? OVts ONQ {f '{;$ $: % __ ..,.........,..., ___ ..,...,........._ ___ ___, ____ _ 
~Mafoh funding from other$ources? OY.ss Q:Nt> If Yes:$, % -...-----,---~---,--

~Funding SourceJ --------------------------------'-'---,-----",..,..,.------.,,_...,,.,.,. 
*If Fed!r~l·tu~ds\ar'f re.08-iVfid, i~ futtd.in.g ~tln'ti~U dlr®tly fr~m the 
FJ~'.era1 .. gPV$rtJm:~"t ·9r P'!'Eid (hf<>~Ult Qth~r<>-rQJniz1tlqn(s)1. 

Contact: .. J.ennifeftv1oore, procurementOfficer 
Department: ·. Procurerti~'nt · 
Oepartn,E:)ntIDireet(;jr SJgnaturtll · e . 
Deputy County· AdmlnistratoJ$i'grt .···. re/bate: 

--:;;;,,-""tt":,"°"5,,...-....::-,......,~;.:;;._-~,-........_---"'--l---.-~;------

County, Administrator Sighc'iture/Date: 
(Reqpired fot BqardAge11¢1tll~ddeh<!.YfJ1•.1tem$) ...,,;.....,~~~-,,,bk~~~~~:J.C.!~~~q_-:....:!:..~~~.,_..:.._ _ __,_.,...... 

Revised 5/2.01l P~ge 2 qf 2 



MASTER AGREEMENT 
PIMA COUNTY, ARIZONA 

THIS 15 NOT AN ORDER - TRANSMISSION CONSTITUTES 
CONTRACT EXECUTION 

Master Agreement No: 16000000000000000257 MA Version: 9 

Description: VERIZON WIRELESS SERVICES, EQUIPMENT & ACCESSORIES 

s 

s 

u 

E 

R 

V 

E 

N 

D 

0 

R 

Pima County Procurement Department 

130 W. Congress St. 3rd Fl 

Tucson AZ 85701 

Issued By: JENNIFER MOORE 

Phone: 5207248164 

Email: jennifer.moore@pima.gov 

CELLCO PARTNERSHIP 

OBA: VERIZON WIRELESS 

2127 E SPEEDWAY BLVD STE 200 

TUCSON AZ 85719 

Shipping Method: Vendor Method 

Delivery Type: 

FOB: FOB Dest, Freight Prepaid 

Modification Reason 

T 

E 

R 

M 

s 

Contact: 

Phone: 

Email: 

Terms: 

Days: 

This Amendment extends the termination date to 12/31/19. Attachment: Amendment No. 1. 

Page: 1 of 2 

Initiation Date: 07-01-2019 

Expiration Date: 12-31-2019 

NTE Amount: $3,750,000.00 

Used Amount: $1,841,888.17 

DONNA BLOTKAMP 

520-400-0398 

DONNA.BLOTKAMP@VERIZONWIRELESS.COM 

0.00 % 

30 

This Master Agreement incorporates the attached documents, and by reference all instructions, Standard Terms and Conditions, Special 
Terms and Conditions, and requirements that are included in or referenced by the soliciation documents used to establish this agreement. All 
transactions and conduct are required to conform to these documents. 



MASTER AGREEMENT DETAILS 

Master Agreement No: 16000000000000000257 MA Version: 9 Page: 2 of 2 

Line Description 

DO NOT USE 
Discount UOM Unit Price Stock Code VPN MPN 
0.0000 % YEAR $0.00 

2 Advanced Smart Phone 
Discount UOM Unit Price Stock Code VPN MPN · 
0.0000 % YEAR $0.00 

3 Standard Phone 
Discount UOM Unit Price Stock Code VPN MPN 
0.0000 % YEAR $0.00 

4 Mobile Broadband Devises 
Discount UOM Unit Price Stock Code VPN MPN 
0.0000 % YEAR $0.00 

5 Accessories 
Discount UOM Unit Price Stock Code VPN MPN 
0.0000 % YEAR $0.00 

6 FREEFORM 
Discount UOM Unit Price Stock.Code VPN MPN 
0.0000 % $0.00 



... 

Pima eouni, Sheti!"s Dep.artment 

Project: Verizon,Wiretesa. ssrvfces, Equipment& Accessc,rf,1 
H , • 

. Oontractot! cane~ Pa~rtt,rtthlp 
gtlil l~r.iJ911 Y'ilr~t~:JJ . , . .. .. . · ..... 
21:2'7'1!: Sp,td,way Blvd STE 200 
Tucson, 'AZ ·a.111:a 

1:, o:ontract Noi.: MA-Po~1s ... 2a1: 

Contr:1'Ct.Amen'dm,.nt NJM 1' 

0,tg~. oo-r1.traot term:: oz10112cna .. ae1a.012.o:1s 
Teritt1r1atiorroa:te·. Prlo1"·Amendmenu1 .oata.01:19 
Te. :rmJoatlon Dal• Tbbi Amendment::, · 1213.111'8.• ·,··:·.· .' .. •,,:·.; .. , .. ·,···< '. ·.,.,• .. '·.,. ,' .. · ., ...... ·,,· .. " ,·,. ',.' .. ' 

Oatig~ .Amount.: 
F»r,o"rArn1nd,rn@nt1 Am<>ct.u1t; 
Thit1-Am,,04mPnl AW()Q,t1f; 
.ltvl$Jd:T~ta1 Amttunu 

CQNTR~ttt".~'.Mt;,tft>AO'~Nt 

The parliett·a;ree t~ amend the'above~tafetenoed trornraeras,Jolrows: 

1. Background' and Purpose. 

1'.t. Si9~t~~'ryd,on.J,oly .. 1. 2o~e .... oounty~n:d ~~~traotorent~teti .. 1t1tc,-·the above: tefererfoed 
agreijmer;itto,, prrovldEf Wlt~tess: servi,ies·, E<iuipment & Accessories. 

t~,~ Pure,osei; QP~rtfy r1qgire~ $d,Qi.tiQt1{il!. V\lftel@$JS $.~Nfb~$·, ~qu1pmerit&·Acoes$QJ·ie$fOf.a: 
p~.rlod Qf$i)<: (:11 m.ohths;+ · 

2. Tetm .. The cc.1nttact term1nates.ottDecetoMr31 ... 201e .. 

1 



All :_other prt>visions,oHh, Contra9t npt JP$¢Jli¢:alfy qfu~nged t>ythl$.·Aroeodm:ent remain iti effectartd 
are" bfhdihg,upon the partl.~., -

PIM-AOOUNTV 

Ohedrman,, BOar:d,of Sµp,enitsors 

Dater 

ATTEST 

Print 0:CA Name 

,J~,/r,.~&,~« Oita'· --·-··- --·· ··.· ·- -- . 

GONl'RAQT$R' 

~\~~--~ 
AtdhOt ah.tr~ 

s,-~--r, ~ 4,1.J 
~..u::,.:.~~~~~-~~~- ~r.lV ~~"th.,fS\lrf<Ar' 


